
Ethics Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Oliver Lewis (Chair)
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Pat Clouder, Mario Creatura, Maggie Mansell, 
Donald Speakman and Wayne Trakas-Lawlor
Anne Smith and Ashok Kumar (Independent Co-opted Members)

Reserve Members: Patricia Hay-Justice, Steve Hollands, Karen Jewitt, 
Dudley Mead and Andrew Rendle

A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Stephen Rowan 
020 8726 6000 x62529
stephen.rowan@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 20 February 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Corporate RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) 
Policy Revisions (Pages 9 - 38)
The Committee is asked to note the findings and recommendations 
made by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner’s inspection and 
the subsequent revisions to the corporate policy and procedures.

6.  Use of the Powers Available Under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 Year Ending 31 December 2017 (Pages 39 - 42)
The Committee is asked to note how the powers available to the Council 
under RIPA have been used over the last calendar year.



3

7.  Recent Development on the Regulation of Councillor Conduct 
(Pages 43 - 50)
The Committee is asked to note the recent Government consultation on 
disqualification criteria for Councillors and Mayors; to consider the 
current consultation on local government ethical standards; and to note 
the outcome of a recent case in relation to the regulation of Councillor 
conduct.

8.  Annual Update on Ethics Complaints Received Year Ending 31 
December 2017 (Pages 51 - 52)
The Committee is asked to note the content of this update report.

9.  Annual Whistleblowing Report for Year Ending 31 December 2017 
(Pages 53 - 54)
The Committee is asked to note the use of the Council’s whistleblowing 
procedure during the past calendar year.

10.  Member Learning and Development 2017-18 (Pages 55 - 58)
The Committee is asked to note Member Learning and Development 
activity in the 2017-18 Municipal Year.

11.  Dispensation Applications for Members (Pages 59 - 64)
To receive the report of the Director of Law on Members' dispensations 
for consideration, if any are received.

12.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B AGENDA

13.  Dispensation Applications for Members 
To receive the report of the Director of Law on Members' dispensations 
for consideration, if any are received.



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday  6 September 2017 at 6:30pm in Room F5, the 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

DRAFT
MINUTES - PART A

Present: Councillor Oliver Lewis (Chair)
Councillors Steve Hollands, Karen Jewitt, Andrew Rendle and 
Donald Speakman
 
Mr Ashok Kumar, Independent Person (non-voting) and Mrs Anne 
Smith, Independent Person (non-voting)

 

Apologies: Councillors Pat Clouder, Mario Creatura, Maggie Mansell and Joy 
Prince

MINUTES - PART A 

 A1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

A2 Disclosure of Interest

There were none.

A3 Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

A4 Exempt Items

The allocation of business between Part A and Part B was agreed.

A5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – April 2017 
Inspection of the Council by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners

The Information Management Co-ordinator informed the Committee 
that the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) undertook 
inspections of authorities on a two and a half year to year cycle, and 
that the last inspection of Croydon Council took place in April 2017.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
During the inspection representatives of the OSC met with officers 
who undertook RIPA activities; including those who worked Council's 
CCTV room with whom they discussed the general use of CCTV and 
the processes followed when outside bodies, such as the Police and 
Department for Work and Pensions, requested the use of the 
Council's CCTV for surveillance.
 
It was noted by the Information Management Co-ordinator that the 
findings of the OSC were fairly limited in regards to actions the 
Council was required to undertake. The need for all staff to be 
appropriately trained when undertaking investigations was identified, 
and whilst it was noted that training had been undertaken changes in 
personnel meant that a review was required. Furthermore, training 
around the use of social media had been identified and Members 
were informed that the RIPA policy was to be redrafted to include a 
section on the effective use of social media and would be brought to 
a future meeting of the Committee for consideration. The OSC finally 
reviewed the authorisation documentation and recommended that a 
standard electronic record was used which had been actioned by the 
Council.
 
In response to Member questions the Information Management Co-
ordinator informed the Committee that as part of the RIPA policy 
review there would be a review of those who had the power to 
authorise the use of investigations. Furthermore, a review of training 
would be undertaken to ensure the right people were trained 
especially in light of staff turnover.
 
The Information Management Co-ordinator informed the Committee 
that social media was used occasionally by officers to aid 
invest
[...]
 3.3 of the report should read; 
"Documents also refer to members bullying employed officials and 
officers who were not compliant in carrying out the members 
wishes."
 
RESOLVED: To note the outcome of recent case law.

A7 Members' Dispensations

The Committee received the report of Director of Law and noted that 
no applications for dispensation had been received from Members of 
the Council.
 
RESOLVED: To note the report.

A8 Draft Work Programme for 2017/18

The Committee considered the draft work programme for the 
2017/18 municipal year and made no amendments.
 
RESOLVED: To note the draft work programme for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

A9 Exclusion of the Press & Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Lewis and seconded 
by Councillor Jewitt to exclude the press and public:
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

Page 7



items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information falling within those paragraphs indicated in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.”
 
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude 
the press and public for the remainder of the meeting.

MINUTES - PART B 

 B10 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

B11 Members' Dispensations

There were no applications for Members' dispensations to conisder.

The meeting ended at 6.52pm

Page 8



 

REPORT TO:
 ETHICS COMMITTEE 

 28 February 2018  

SUBJECT: CORPORATE RIPA (REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000) POLICY REVISIONS  

LEAD OFFICER: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS: ALL

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali - Communities, Safety and Justice

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Monitoring compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act supports the 
Council’s approach to corporate governance.
FINANCIAL IMPACT
The recommendation contained in this report has no financial implications.
KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO: This is not a key decision.  

1. RECOMMENDATION
 

The Committee is asked to:

1.1  Note the revisions to the corporate policy and procedures managing the use of 
Covert Surveillance authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) 2000 by the Council arising from the Office of Surveillance Commissioner’s 
recommendations following a Council inspection in 2017.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The Committee were informed of the results of an Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner’s inspection of the Council’s use of RIPA at their meeting held 
on 6 September 2017.  This report provided details of the inspectors finding 
and recommendations made.

2.2 The inspection report concluded that there was a clear commitment on the 
part of those officers involved in both operational and supervisory roles, to 
maintain proper standards.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



EC 20180201 AR?
Page 2 of 2

3.0 KEY FINDINGS 

3.1 As part of the inspection, the Inspector considered and commented on the 
Council’s Policy document. The Inspector commented that the Council’s 
current Policy document did not include the use of social media. Therefore, a 
recommendation was made that this should be included. This can now be 
found at Section 17 of the attached policy. The opportunity has also been 
taken to revise other parts of the Policy, to include guidance on particular 
issues that had been previously provided to investigators in Sections 15, 16 
and 18.  

3.2 The Inspector further commented that Policy and Procedure was of high 
quality and was balanced and easy to follow. Members may wish to note that 
in addition to the Council’s RIPA Policy document, an Aide-memoir had been 
issued to the Council officers who undertake RIPA activities, which included 
the use of Social Media in investigations in addition to specific pieces of 
advice provided separately in
[...]
nd/or agencies

By post or courier, in a sealed 
envelope. Do not show 
protective marking on the 
envelope.

Page 35



Appendix 1

Page 26 of 27

Corporate Policy & Procedures managing the use of Covert Surveillance Authorised under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act & Unregulated Activities

Internal and public telephone
networks (including the use of text 
messages)

May be used. Care should be 
taken if making calls in a 
public place; use guarded 
speech and keep conversation 
brief. Mobile phones may be 
used.

PDA's Not to be used.
Pagers Not to be used.
Government Secure Intranet and 
Email systems to be used

When available should be 
used.

LBC Croydon internal emails and
attachments

Egress email when available 
should be used.

Internet emails Not to be used
Fax Check that recipient is on 

hand to receive

23.0 Consequential Amendments

The Council’s Director of Law may authorise consequential amendments to 
this policy as a result of legislative changes or internal reorganisations 
within the Council.

Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:
 ETHICS COMMITTEE 

 28 February 2018  

SUBJECT:
USE OF THE POWERS AVAILABLE UNDER THE 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2017  

LEAD OFFICER: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS: ALL

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali - Communities, Safety and Justice
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Monitoring compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act supports the 
Council’s approach to corporate governance.
FINANCIAL IMPACT
The recommendation contained in this report has no financial implications
KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO: This is not a key decision.  

1. RECOMMENDATION
 

The Committee is asked to:

1.1  Note the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 by the Council 
over the past calendar year.

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee how the powers 
ava
[...]
have oversight of 
the inspection regime.  

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Page 41



EC 20180201 AR?
Page 4 of 4

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no direct legal consequences arising from the contents of this 
report beyond those set out in the body of the report.

CONTACT OFFICER:  Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Director of Law and Monitoring
Officer

(ext 62328)

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

Page 42



REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE
28 FEBRUARY 2018 

SUBJECT:  RECENT DEVELOPMENT ON THE REGULATION OF 
COUNCILLOR CONDUCT

LEAD OFFICER:  DIRECTOR OF LAW AND & MONITORING OFFICER 

CABINET MEMBER: CLLR SIMON HALL – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND TREASURY    

WARDS: ALL
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 

The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider and 
recommend revisions to the Code of Conduct.
FINANCIAL IMPACT
Implementation of the recommendations contained in this report have no financial 
implications. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO: This is not a key decision.

1.  RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1.1 Note the recent Department for Communities and Local government (DCLG) 
consultation: Disqualification criteria for Councillors and Mayors.

1.2 (i) Note the recent Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) consultation: 
Review of local government ethical standards (ii) advise the Monitoring Officer of any 
response the Standards’ Committee wishes to make to the consultation and (iii) 
delegate to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Standards’ 
Committee authority to respond to the consultation on behalf of the Committee.
 
1.3 Note the outcome of a recent case in relation to the regulation of Councillor 
conduct.  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides details of the recent consultation by the DCL
[...]
/www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-
councillors-and-mayors

Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors


4

3.13 The LGA response can be viewed at: 

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20submission%20t
o%20the%20consultation%20on%20disqualification%20criteria%20for%20cou
ncillors%20and%20mayors.pdf 

Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) Stakeholder Consultation: 
Review of Local Government Ethical Standards

3.14 The CSPL is undertaking a review of local government ethical standards.
As part of this review the Committee is holding a public stakeholder consultation. The 
consultation is open from 12:00 on Monday 29 January 2018 and closes at 17:00 on 
Friday 18 May 2018.

3.15 Terms of Reference. The terms of reference for the review are to:

1. Examine the structures, processes and practices in local government in England for:

a. Maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors;
b. Investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process;
c. Enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct;
d. Declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest; and
e. Whistleblowing.

2. Assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are conducive to high 
standards of conduct in local government.

3. Make any recommendations for how they can be improved; and

4. Note any evidence of intimidation of councillors, and make recommendations for any 
measures that could be put in place to prevent and address such intimidation.

3.16 The review will consider all levels of local government in England, including town and 
parish councils, principal authorities, combined authorities (including Metro Mayors) 
and the Greater London Authority (including the Mayor of London).

3.17 Submissions will be published online alongside our final report
[...]
ECEIVED 
YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: DIRECTOR OF LAW, COUNCIL SOLICITOR & 
MONITORING OFFICER 

CABINET MEMBER: CLLR SIMON HALL CABINET MEMBER •FINANCE 
AND TREASURY     

WARDS: ALL
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider 
matters relating to the Code of Conduct.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1.1Note the contents of the report

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics. This is the 
first annual report to the Ethics Committee to update members on any 
complaints or investigations undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the 
past year. 

3. DETAIL 

3.1 The 2011 Act requires local authorities to have mechanisms in place to 
investigate allegations that a member has not complied with the code of 
conduct, and arrangements under which decisions on allegation may be made.

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



2

3.2 Pursuant to the current arrangements which the Committee has approved on 
behalf of the Council, any complaints which pertain to Members Conduct are 
made in the first instance to the Monitoring Officer. 

3.3 The Monitoring Officer has authority to undertake an initial assessment of the 
complaint in accordance with the Assessment Criteria which the Committee 
have specifically adopted for these purposes. 

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/criteriacomplai
nts.pdf

3.4 The initial assessment by the Monitoring officer will indicate whether or not the 
complaint is one which ought to be referred for investigation and if that occurs, 
the matter is then referred to Members in accordance with the arrangements for 
dealing with allegations of breach of the code of conduct under the Localism 
Act 2011. 

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/Arrangements
%20under%20the%20Localism%20Act%202011_July%202012.pdf

3.5 Since the last updating report to members, the Monitoring officer has received 
31 complaints. In respect of 10 complaints, the Monitoring Officer requested 
further information and of those, 6 complainants did not provide further 
information and accordingly it was not possible to consider or progress the 
matter. 

3.6 In relation to the remaining 25 matters where sufficient information had been 
provided, the Monitoring Officer undertook an assessment and determined that 
none of the matters were appropriate to be referred for investigation.

3.7 Over the last year the complaints have related predominantly to planning 
applications, which can arouse significant public feeling. Just less than half the 
complaints related to a single planning application. Only 4 of the complaints 
which were considered for assessment did not relate to complaints arising from 
planning and were about alleged member conduct at Council meetings and 
responses to constituent correspondence.

4. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 There are no additional legal considerations arising from the contents of this 
report which are not set out in the body of the report.

CONTACT OFFICERS: Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Monitoring Officer and Council 
Solicitor (ext 62328 )

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 52

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/criteriacomplaints.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/criteriacomplaints.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/Arrangements%20under%20the%20Localism%20Act%202011_July%202012.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/Arrangements%20under%20the%20Localism%20Act%202011_July%202012.pdf


REPORT TO:
 ETHICS COMMITTEE 

 28 FEBRUARY 2018  

SUBJECT:
ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING 

REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2017

LEAD OFFICER: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS: ALL

CABINET MEMBER: CLLR SIMON HALL – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
AND TREASURY

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider 
matters relating to the Code of Conduct.
FINANCIAL IMPACT
The recommendation contained in this report has no financial implications
KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO: This is not a key decision.  

1. RECOMMENDATION
 

The Committee is asked to:

1.1 Note the use of the Council’s Whistleblowing Procedure during the past calendar 
year.

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The Whistleblowing legislation under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 
requires employers to refrain from dismissing workers and employees, or 
subjecting them to any other detriment because they have made a protected 
disclosure ("whistleblowing”). Whistleblowing occurs when an employee or 
worker draws attention to a concern or concerns of wrongdoing in their 
organisation.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The Council uses Public Concern at Work, a third sector provider, (PCaW) to 
provide independent advice to those who may wish to either raise a concern 
with the Council to be considered under the Whistleblowing Policy or make a 
referral to another statutory body. This enables employees to call for 
confidential advice on whistle blowing and related issues.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



EC 20180201 AR?
Page 2 of 2

3.2 A Whistleblowing situation occurs when an employee draws attention to a 
concern or concerns of wrongdoing in the organisation which pertains to 
matters of public interest often referred to as
[...]
O: ETHICS COMMITTEE
28 FEBRUARY 2018    

SUBJECT: MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 2017-18 
UPDATE

LEAD OFFICER: Jacqueline Harris-Baker, 
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving reports from the Monitoring Officer on matters of probity and ethics for 
consideration.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There are no additional financial implications arising from the contents of this report.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1.1 Note the contents of the report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides the Committee with a log of Member Learning and 
Development activity in the 2017-18 Municipal Year. This activity is led and 
monitored by the Member Learning and Development Panel.

3. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY 2017-18

3.1 The Council has a £21,000 annual budget for Member training and 
conferences.  This is managed through the cross party Member Learning and 
Development Panel.

3.2 Activity in the 2017-18 Municipal Year has been as follows:

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Event Date Attendance
Dealing with dangerous dogs 3 May 2017 Individual event

Health devolution in London 11 May 2017 Individual event

Choice Based Lettings 17 May 2017 9

Prevention Matters: how Elected Members can 
improve the health of their communities

15 June 2017 7

Licensing 27 June 2017 9

Powering the Electric and Low Emission 
Vehicle Future 5th July 2017 Individual event

Enhancing Housing Services Conference 11th July 2017 Individual event

The work of the resilience team 14 September 
2017 6

Visit to Fairfield Halls 16 September 
2017 8

Prince2 weekend 29 September 
2017 Individual event

Croydon Observatory Oct-Dec 2017 5

Children’s Services Improvement 16 October 2017 52

What is the Mental health agenda for the new 
Government? 19 October 2017 Individual event

Focus on Leadership: Effective Opposition -
[...]
 
appropriate to delegate dispensations on these grounds to the Monitoring Officer for 
determination. The Monitoring Officer is permitted, but not required, to consult with 
the Ethics Committee prior to determining an application for dispensation on grounds 
1.1 or 1.4. 

In respect of grounds 1.2, 1.3 and 1.5 above, assessment of these grounds involve a 
value judgement and are less objective and Council has therefore considered it 
appropriate that the discretion to grant dispensations on these grounds is delegated 
to the Ethics Committee, after consultation with the Independent Person.

Members wishing to apply for a dispensation are advised to complete the 
dispensation application form, Appendix 1 hereto. 

Adopted: July 2012

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Corporate RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Policy Revisions
	5 Appendix 1

	6 Use of the Powers Available Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Year Ending 31 December 2017
	7 Recent Development on the Regulation of Councillor Conduct
	8 Annual Update on Ethics Complaints Received Year Ending 31 December 2017
	9 Annual Whistleblowing Report for Year Ending 31 December 2017
	10 Member Learning and Development 2017-18
	11 Dispensation Applications for Members
	11 Appendix 1 Dispensation Criteria




Minutes of the meeting


Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Oliver Lewis (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Pat Clouder, Maggie Mansell and Donald Speakman

Also 
Present:

Councillor 

Apologies: Councillor Mario Creatura and Wayne Trakas-Lawlor

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  Corporate RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Policy 
Revisions

The Committee considered a report that detailed the findings and 
recommendations made by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner’s 
inspection of the Council’s use of covert surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 and revisions made to corporate policy 
and procedures arising from those findings.

In considering the report, the Committee noted that ad hoc guidance on the 
surveillance of social media had previously been issued and that following the 
inspection, this was now formalised within the revised corporate policy.



Members also noted that the policy document had been praised by the 
Director and thanked the Council’s Information Management Co-Ordinator, 
Howard Passman, for his achievements in this area.

RESOLVED:
That the revisions to the corporate policy and procedures managing the use of 
covert surveillance authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 by the Council arising from the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner’s recommendations following a Council inspection in 2017 be 
noted.

5/18  Use of the Powers Available Under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 Year Ending 31 December 2017

The Committee considered a report that detailed the use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 by the Council over the past calendar 
year.

Members were informed by the Information Management Co-ordinator that 
the use of these powers had been in decline over recent years and that the 
level of use in the previous calendar year was in keeping with the declining 
trend.

The Committee alos noted that multiple applications for use of RIPA powers 
would often be required for a single investigation due to the complex and 
sophisticated nature of the issues being investigated.

RESOLVED:
That the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 by the 
Council over the past calendar year be noted.

6/18  Recent Development on the Regulation of Councillor Conduct

The Committee considered a report that:
i) provided details of a recent consultation by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) regarding disqualification 
criteria for Councillors and Mayors; 

ii) sought views on a current consultation by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL) as part of their review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards; and

iii) detailed the outcome of a recent case in relation to the regulation of 
Councillor conduct.

At the outset of the item, Members welcomed the new Head of Corporate Law 
and Litigation, Sandra Herbert, to her first meeting of the Committee.



In considering the details of the DCLG consultation, the Committee noted that 
the outcomes of the consultation were yet to be made public.  Members were 
also informed that, as the proposed changes to disqualification criteria would 
require a change in the Law, it was not anticipated that the changes would 
take effect in the immediate future.

In considering the current CSPL consultation, the Chair informed Members 
that he would consult with Members of both political groups represented on 
the Council before the Authority’s response was submitted.

RESOLVED:
1. That the recent consultation by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government regarding the disqualification criteria for Councillors and 
Mayors be noted.

2. That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee, be delegated authority to respond on behalf of the Ethics 
Committee to the Committee on Standards in Public Life consultation as 
part of its review of local government ethical standards; and

3. That the outcome of a recent case in relation to the regulation of Councillor 
conduct be noted.

7/18  Annual Update on Ethics Complaints Received Year Ending 31 
December 2017

The Committee considered a report that updated Members on complaints and 
investigations undertaken by the Monitoring Officer over the past year.

In considering the detail of the report, Members noted that just under half of 
all complaints received by the Monitoring Officer had related to a single 
planning application and that no complaints received during the course of the 
year had met the assessment criteria agreed by the Committee to be referred 
for investigation.

The Monitoring Officer informed Members that all complainants were asked to 
specify which area of the code they had felt had been breached and what 
evidence they could provide to substantiate their complaint.

In discussion of the report, Members noted the themes of complaints that had 
been received and the strong focus of complaints relating to planning, none of 
which had met the assessment criteria to be referred to investigation.  
Members also noted that in over half of the complaints where additional 
information had been sought from the complainant, no further information had 
been received.  

Members of the Committee reflected that while it remained paramount that 
residents had an avenue to raise issues of probity and ethics, there were both 
direct and opportunity costs to residents when complaints were made without 
valid grounds.



RESOLVED:
That the annual update on ethics complaints received in the year ending 31 
December 2017 be noted.

8/18  Annual Whistleblowing Report for Year Ending 31 December 2017

The Committee considered a report that detailed use of the Council’s 
whistleblowing procedure during the past calendar year.

In considering the report, some Members of the Committee questioned 
whether staff reporting issues under the whistleblowing procedure could be 
given guarantees of future employment.  The Monitoring Officer informed 
those Members that such staff were already granted statutory protection 
under existing legislation.

RESOLVED:
That the annual whistleblowing report for the year ending 31 December 2017 
be noted.

9/18  Member Learning and Development 2017-18

The Committee received a report that detailed Member learning and 
development activity during the 2017/18 municipal year.

In considering the report, Members also noted that an induction programme 
for all councillors elected at the May 2018 local election was in development 
and that both political groups represented on the Council would be consulted 
on the development of that programme.

RESOLVED:
That the Member learning and development 2017/18 update be noted.

10/18  Dispensation Applications for Members

The Committee received the report of the Director of Law and noted that one 
application had been received from a Member of the Council. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

11/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Mansell and seconded by 
Councillor Clouder to exclude the press and public:



“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

12/18  Dispensation Applications for Members

The Committee considered an application for a dispensation in respect of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest from Councillor Simon Hall in relation to any 
decisions involving Barnardo’s.  

In considering the grounds on which dispensations could be made, Members 
agreed that it was otherwise appropriate to grant this dispensation and

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Simon Hall be granted a dispensation in respect of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to any decisions involving Barnardo’s 
for the remainder of his current term of office.

The meeting ended at 7.28 pm

Signed:

Date:


